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Telephone (727) 58 I -l 5,14

Fax. (727) 58G5676
www.anselosnn.com

January 5,2017

Mr. Steve Morgan
Solid Waste Section
Florida Department of Envitonmental Protection - Southwest District
13051 Norft Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florida 33637-0926

RE: Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell 7 Construction Completion Report
Angelo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-019-SC/T3
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WACSNo.:87895
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Morgan,

The Certification of Construction Completion report for Cell 7 I mailed to you yesterday did not
include the sigred and sealed survey drawings (Attachment B). I realized that this morning when I
saw them folded up on my desk. I've enclosed one set of the originals; please let me know if you
need more.

St. Petersburg . Tampa o Orlando . Largo o Lakeland o Brandon . Apopka r Dade City
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January 3, 2017

Mr. Stev€ Morgan
Solid Waste Section
Florida Departrnenl of Environmental Protection - Southwest District
13051 North Telecom Parkway
Temple Terrace, Florrda 3 3 637 -0926

RE: Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell 7 Construction Completion Report
Angelo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
FDEP Permit Nos. 177982-019-SC/T3
WACSNo.:87895
Pasco County, Florida

Dear Mr. Morgan,

This report contains tle certification of construction completion (certification) and
Conshuclion Quality Assurance (CQA) data for Cell 7 of the Enterprise Class III landfill and is
being submitted to the Florida Department of Environmental Protection (Deparfinent) for review
and approval.

The CQA prcgram and certification reporting are based on the specific condition requirements
contained in FDEP Permit No. 177982-019-SC/T3, which include the following:

a. The owner or oltcrltor shall submit a Certification of Construction Completion,
Form 62-701.900(2), signed and sealed by the professional engineer in cbarge of
construction and quality Nssurance to the Department for approval (Specific
Condition 17?982-019-SC/T3, Part B, 2.a.1). The Certification of Construction
Completion is provided in Attachment A.

b. The permittee shall submit Record Drawings/Documents showing all changes
(i.c additions, deleiions, revisions to the plans previously approved by the
Departm€nt including site grades and elevations). The Record Documents shalt
include, but not be limited to, as-built elevations of the disposal nreas (surveys),
details and elevations of limerock encountered, and other details as lppropriate
(Specific Condition 177982-019-SC/T3' Part 8,2,a.2). The Record Drawings are
provided in Attachment B.

c. Thc owtrer or operator shall submit a narrative indicating rll changes in plans,
the cause of the dwiations, and certification of the Record DrawingslDocuments

\



by the Engineer to the Deprrtment (Specific Condition 177982-019-SC/T3, Part
B, 2.a.3). The narrative report prepared by the pmfessional engineer of record is
provided in Attachment C.

d. The professional engineer of record shall submit to the Department a final
report to verify conformance with the project specifications, including all test
results for the development of each cell (Specific Condition 177982-019-SC/T3,
Part B, 2.a.4). These documents including the Constnrction Quality Assurance
Testing performed by Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. are provided in
Attachment D.

e. Prepare and submit financial a$surance for the facility in accordance with
F.A.C. 62-701.630 and Specitic Condition 177982-019-SC/T3, Part D.4). The
financial assurance estimates have been updated to include Cell 7 and are provided in
Attachment E. An updated letter of credit that includes Cell 7 will be provided to
Fred Wick in the Tallahassee office of the F'DEP pending approval of the enclosed
estimate by the Department.

f. Linerock Details and Obsenations. Details of limerock encountered as oart of
Cell 7 Construction is provided in Attachment F

g. Groundwater Monitoring Wells and Sanpling. Installation, initial sampling, and
reporting of the groundwater monitoring wells associated with Cell 7 construction is
being coordinated by our sub-consultant, Mr. Locklear p.G. All of the requested
maierials will be provided to the Department when available, in accordance with the
referenced deadlines and rcquirements.

We tru"st this submittal, aloag with the financial assutance update, will satisfu the Department's
certification requirements. Please call me at (352) 339- 1408 if you have any questions or require
any additional information.

Sincerely,

ll.)



Attachment A

Certification of Construction Completion
FDEP Form 62-701.900(2)



Reset Fofin Print Form

Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2aim Bhirstone Road

Tallalussee. Florida 3239924110

Certification of Construction Completion of
Solid Waste Management Facility

DEP Construction Permit No:177982-019-SC/T3 County: PASCO

Name of Project ENTERPRISE RECYCLING & DISPoSAL FACILITY

Name ofQwner: ANGELO'S AGGREGAIE MATERIALS, LTD

Name of Engineer: JOHN P. ARNOLD, P.E'

Type of Proj66: CELL 7 OF THE CLASS lll LANDFILL; CERTIFICATION OF AS-BUILT DMWNGS

AND CERTIFICATION OF CLAY LINER CONSTRUCITON AND CONFORMANCE TESTING

Cost: Estimate 5250'000 est. Actual 5250,000 6st.

Site Design Quantity: l ton/day Site Acreage: | 0.86 (1,690' x 280') +/- Acres

Deviations from Plans and Application Approved by DEP (attach additional pages as needed):

TOP OF CI.AY EXCEEDS MINIMUM ELEVATION REQUIRED BY FDEP, CERTIFIED AS-BUILT

DRAWNGS AND SOIL TEST RESULTS SHOW CONSTRUCTION TO BE IN SUBSTANTIAL

ACCORDANCE WTH PERMITTED PLANS.

Address and Telephone No. of Site: 4't 1 1 1 ENTERpRtsE RD., DADE ctry, FL 33s2s

Name(s) of Site Supervisor: MRffi
Date Site inspection is requested: Januarv i8, 2017

Date: Januarv 3, 2017

oEP Fonn * 62,70r,9@(2)

tmn nde Cdtlfi@(m of Co5trucds Cmpl*ion
ofa S.li{j W.lte Mr€gMern Fa.tlty

Effe<tiw Date M.y 19, 1994

180 Gov6mn|.nlrl C.nbt
t'€macola, FL 325015/94

8506954300

|.|o.fi€ad DNstid
7825 IrFnd€dov9s Way, Sb, 8200

Jad(so|wlls. FL 32?5e759
s01-44€-4am

C€rilrEl Ohtict
3319 Magul€ Slvd,, Sts. 232

Odrrb, Fl 32E0&3767
407{9t-7556

Soudrmstobtict Sorfi oisbcl Soohoad Obrtct
3804 Cnt.nol Pdm Or. 2295 Mdons Avo., S!s. sel 4oO rkr0! CorEl€ls AvE,

T€mp€, fL 33819 Foft My€rs, FL 33901,3861 W6sr Patm B6ed, Ft 33r1tol813-7:1.4.8100 941-332{s75 56i{Ai{600



Attachment B

P".or.6 as,awings
Simmons & Beall, Inc.

Topographic surveys, signed and sealed by a Florida registered Professional Surveyor and
Mapper, ofthe tops of both the over-excavated subgrade and the finished 3-foot thick clay layer
are provided. The Surveyor ofrecord is Simmons and Beall. The Surveyor also provided layout
and grading conhol in the freld during construction ofthe cell to monitor and verify conformance
with the Depaffinent approved requirements.
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Attachment C

Engineer of Record Narretive Report



Engineer of Record Narrative Report

Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell 7 Construction

FDEP Permits No.: 177982-019-SC/T3
WACS No.: 87895

Prepared For:

Angelo's Aggr€gate Materials, Ltd.
855 28'o Street South

St Petersburg FL331l2

Prepared By: 
-,r"r!rtflll:(r,

_-- * j ltettrcfal
Ststi or rtorih p.E. Nbffil64
Sl4 wiuiam. Cemefi#Road

tz\;*4ru-Wl"'



Backqround
This report documents the aetivities and methods of construction for Cell 7 (approximately 10.86
acres in size) in accordance with FDEP Permit No. I 77982-019-SC/T3.

Record Drawings ofthe tops ofborh rhe Final Subgrade Final Clay Base (top of clay batrier
layer) were performed by the Surveyor and evaluated by the Engineer of Record (Engineer) for
conformance with the Department requirements. The Record Drawings are provided in
Attachment B. The elevations on the surveys show that the subgrade was over-excavated by 3-
feet and then backfilled with clay to conshuct a 3' thick clay layer. The clay was placed in three
(3) approximately l2-inch thick lifts, with each lift being compacted. Geotechnical soils tests
were performed on each completed clay lift to ensure the installed clay layer met the Departrnent
requirements.

Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc. (UES) performed ail field and laboratory testing in
accordance with tle construction Quality Assurance (cQA) requirements. simmons and Beall
Land Surveyors provided layout control throughout construction activities and performed Record
Suweys ofboth the over-excavated (subgrade) surface and top-of-clay surface. Mr. John
Amold, P.E. served as the professional engineer ofrecord and he, or his designee was on-site at
all times during construction to monitor construction activities.

Clav Laver Construction

Cell 7 was over-excavated by 3 feet so that the finished 3-ft thick clay layer could be installed.
This was primarily accomplished as part of the mining activities associated with this site. The
over-excavation was performed using hacked excavating equipment. The surveyor provided
grade stakes and pedonned field layout services to verifr that the excavation was suffrcient to
meet the 3-foot over-excavation criteria. Excluding southem side slope of Cell 7, clay was
placed and compacted in the over-excavated cell area using approximatlyl2-inch lifts to
construct tle clay layer. The side slope along the south side of Cell 7 was constructed in
accordance with Details lA and lB - "Typical clay side slope construction Detail" on Drawing
C-23 Details ofthe approved plans. Clay was placed in several l2-ft wide sections
(approximately 2' thick) and compacted up the side slope, with the excess soils removed after
construction to create the 3' thick installed layer, Signed and Sealed drawings documenting the
As-Built conditions oflhe over-excavation (Final Subgrade Survey) and top of the installed clay
layer (Final Clay Base Survey) are provided in Attachment B.

clay from on-site was used to construct the clay layer and the clay berms that extend along the
west and north sides of Cell 7. The clay was installed in approximately l2-inch lifts and
compacted to within at least 95% of the maximum dry density in accordance with ASTM D6gg.
The clay for each lift was spread with a bull dozer and compacted with multiple passes of loaded
off-road (articulating) dump trucks. The in-place density and moisture content for each lift oftfue
clay layer was evaluated by the Universal representative using nuclear-density testing and
speedy Moistrue content devices, respectively. cell 7 was subdivided by row and column into
l2 sections for testing. Each section was less than I acre in size, which was the approved testing



frequency used for in-place materials, per lift. Lifts were designated as Liftl,2, or 3 (from
bottom to top). Columns A and B ran north-south and are 140' wide. Rows 1 thru 6 rows ran
east-west and are approximately 282' long. A figure depicting the Cell 7 Test Plan is attached.

The UES field technician collected undistubed Shelby tube samples for each test section, per
completed lift, to veriff that the installed permeability met or exceeded the Department approved
criteria. Permeability testing was performed on the undisturbed Shelby tube samples in the
laboratory using a triaxial-permeameter device. The collected samples were also used to
evaluate Atterberg Limits.

Results of the density, permeability, and moisture content tests, including the testing plan key
map, are in the Universal Testing Report provided as Attachment D.

Temoorarv Stornwater Diversion Swale
The temporary stormwater diversion swale to the west of Cell 7 was constructed in accordance
with the referenced requirements under the observation of the Engineer of Record. The permit
documents do not speciff a t€sting schedule for this temporary feature. Field grade stakes and
depth measurements were perforrned on a daily basis for the construction of this feature. The
subgrade soils were excavated by a minimum of 3' below the top of the finished swale, Clay
from the same source as the bottom liner was used to construct tle temporary stornwater
diversion swale; which was placed and compacted in approximately l2-inch thick lifts^ The
subgrade extending approximately l0' west of the temporary stormwater diversion swale was
also over-excavated by 3' and backfilled with the same clay used within Cell 7.

Limerock
Limerock encountered within the area of Cell 7 has been documented in Attachment F. All areas
where limerock were encountered have been remediated in accordance with the permit
requirements.

X'ield Insocction. Review. Conformance Assessment. and Mnior Deviations

Jobn Amold P.E,, serving as the Engineer of Record, reviewed the UES Testing Report, As-
Built (Record) drawings, perfonned daily field inspections/observations, and prepared and
submitted this report and Certification of Conshuction Completion to the Department for review
and approval. In accordance with requirements of Specific condition l779EZ-019-sc/T3, Part
B,6.b.:

I . There were no occwrences of sinkholes, soft zones, ravel areas. or unstable
conditions associated with the construction of Cell 7.

2, T?rere were no submittal or change orders associated with construction of Cell 7.

3. Weekly progress meeting were informal and minutes were not taken.

4. Daily observation reports and pholographs of construction activity are attached to this
Engineer of Record Narrative Report.



Sumnary

Review of the UES Testing Report, Record Drawings, and field observations dudng construction
indicate that Cell 7 has been constructed in substantial accordance with the Department approved
permit requirements.
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Oecember 2015 Photographs







January 2015 Photographs
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February 2016 Photographs
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March 2015 Photographs





April 2016 Photographs









May 2016 Photographs
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June 2016 Photographs
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July 2016 Photographs





Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell T Construction

Daily Observation Reports

Client: Aneglo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd
Engineer of Record: John Amold, P.E. (JPA)

Quality Assurance Testing Laboratory: Universal Engineering Sciences, lnc.
Surveyor: Simmons and Beal Land Surveyors, lnc.

Date
Resident
Observer

Temp.
G) Rainfall Obsewations and Comments

tt/30/15 JPA 69 0 Begin mass excavation
t2/U15 TPA 7'l 0 same
n/a1s JPA 74 0 same
r2/3/rs JPA 70 0 same
lzt4/15 67 same
l7I<Il <

lu6lt5
rzl'il15 JPA 69 0 same
r2tE/t5 JPA 69 same
12t9/15 JPA 69 0 same

72/10/15 TPA 68 0 sam€
12^tl15 JPA 68 U same
tznut5
t2/13n5
12il4/15 JPA /o n

la$t15 JPA 72 0
t2l16n5 JPA 74 0.25 Rain delay
tu17^5 JPA 75 0 Rain del4y
tzn8/15 JPA 66 0.25 Rain delay
t2ll9lt5
t2t20t15
t2/21n5 JPA 67 0 Rain delgy
12122t15 JPA 74 0 Rain delay
12123t15 JPA 7',1. 0.2 Rain delay
Dn4/15 JPA 76 0 No work
lu25/15 JPA Christmas
ta2dt5
12t27/t5
t2/2E/t5 IPA fo 0 Continue mass excavation westward
12/29t15 IPA ro 0 same
12t30/15 JPA 75 0 same
r2/31t15 JPA TO 0.1 No work

1t1t16 JPA \ew Years Day
1Urc
1t3il6
v4/16 JPA 53 To wet for work
l/5/16 JPA cc 0 To wet for work
r/6t16 IPA 57 0 tinue mass excavation westwardl start clav lift Section A
1t7il6 JPA 61 0 same
t/8n6 JPA 65 0.2 same



Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell T Construction

Daily Observation Reports

Client: Aneglo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd
Engineer of Record: John Amold, P.E. (JPA)

Quality Assurance Testing Laboratory: Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.
Surveyor: Simmons and Beal Land Surveyors, Inc.

Date
Resident
Observer

Temp.
tft Rrinfell Observations and Comments

t19t16
ut0n6
1/11t16 JPA 48 0 same
v12il6 JPA 51 same
t/13n6 JPA 51 same
t/14n6 JPA 54 n Continue mass excavation westward
1/15116 JPA DC n Universal on-site sample collection Lifi I Section A
vt6n6
l^7t16
Ut8t76 IPA 49 0 Continue westard excavation: start clav lift Section A Lift 2
r/t9t16 JPA 47 0 same
ll20/16 JPA 49 same
I/21t16 JPA 57 0 same
v22/t6 JPA 61 same
1n3trc
1/24n6
1t25/16 JPA 51 0 Continue
1/26/16 JPA 63 0 same
U27/16 JPA 65 2 Bar! delay
t/28/16 JPA 63 o.2 Rain delay
v29t16 JPA e4 1.25 Rain delay
u3atrc
rRU16
2n/16 JPA 70 0 Rain delay
2H16 JPA 71 n Rain delay
2t3/16 JPA 75 0 Rain delqy
2/4/16 JPA 68 0 Excavate higher areas westward
2t5n6 IPA 60 1 Rain delay
a6trc
u7^6
2t8t16 JPA 56 0 xcavate higher areas westward
2t9/16 JPA Ft1 0 9qqlirue full excavation can clay placement operations

?/1,0/t6 JPA 50 0 sam0
2/11/16 JPA 52 0 same
2t12n6 JPA 60 0 same
2t13/16
2n4n6
2/15t16 IPA 62 0 same
arc/1.6 JPA 65 0.4 Rain delay
2lr7/16 JPA 61 0 Rain delay



Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell T Construction

Daily Observation Reports

Client: Aneglo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd
Engineer of Record: John Amold, P.E. (JPA)

Quality Assurance Testing Laboratory: Universal Engineering Sciences, [nc.
Surveyor: Simmons and Beal Land Surveyors, Inc.

Date
Resident
Observer

Temp.
G) p-i-f- Observations and Comments

2t18/16 JPA 59 U Continue with excavation westward
2/19/16 JPA 60 0 Universal on-site sample collection Lift 2 Section A
2D0lll
zNUft
2t2U16 JPA 67 0 Continue excavation in B section westward in tiers
2/23t16 JPA 70 0.1 same
2/24/16 JPA 70 0 same
?nyrc JPA 3t) 0.1 same
426n6 JPA 54 same
2n7tft
2n8trc
2/29n6 JPA oc Continue excavation in Section B; place clay in finished areas of
3nn6 JPA 66 same
3t2/16 JPA 68 same
3/3n6 JPA 66 0 same
3/4n6 IPA u 0 same
3t5t16
3/6/16
3/7n6 JPA AE 0 Continue clay placemont Section A lift 3l excavation wostward
3tgn6 JPA 67 same
3t9/16 JPA tl 0 same

3/r0/16 JPA 74 0 same
3/1llt6 JPA 73 0 same
3t12t16
3lt3l16
3lr4l16 IPA lftl same
3lt5l16 JPA t0 0 same
3/16/16 JPA 7i 0 same
3/t7/16 JPA 76 0 same
3/18/16 JPA 73 0 same
3t19tl
3n0trc
3/21/16 JPA 56 0 Continue clay placement Section A lift 3l excavation westward
3t22/16 JPA 61 0 s{tme
3t23n6 JPA 69 0 same
3t24/16 JPA 69 0 same
3/25t16 JPA 7'l NE same
3/26t16
3n7trc
3/28t16 JPA 74 0.1 Rain delay



Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell T Construction

Daily Observation Reports

Client: Aneglo's Aggegate Matedals, Ltd
Engineer of Record: John Arnold, P.E. (JPA)

Quality Assurance Testing l,aboratory: Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.
Surveyor: Simmons and Beal Land Surveyors, Inc.

Date
Resident
Observer

Iemp.
{F) Rainfall Observations and Comments

3t29t16 JPA 70 0 Rain delay
3/30/16 IPA 71 0.2 Rain delay
3131/16 JPA /o 0 Rain delay

4t1t16 JPA 77 Rain delay
4H16
4t3/16
4t4/16 JPA 68 0 Work on equipment - No operalions for week
4/5/16 JPA 69 0
4/6n6 JPA 70 0
4/7n6 JPA 70 0
4tarc JPA 70 0
4/9t16

4not16
4/11t16 JPA 0 Finish clay placement Lift 3 Section A
4/12/16 JPA 70 U Excavation Section B
4/13/16 JPA 72 0 Universal sampling Lift 3 Section A
4/14n6 JPA 74 Continue excavation Section B
4t15/16 JPA 72 4.2 same
4t16/16
4il7t16
4/18/16 JPA 68 0 Excavation Section B
4/t9n6 JPA 68 0 stmle
4/20t16 JPA 70 0 same
4/21n6 JPA 72 0 s&me
4/22A6 JPA 73 0 same
4twrc
4n4trc
4t25n6 JPA 75 0 Excavation Section B
4/26t16 JPA 75 0 same
4/27/16 JPA 76 0 same
4/28t16 JPA 77 0 same
4/29t16 JPA 78 0 sam0
4R0lll
5lllll,
5t2/16 JPA 79 0 Excavation Section B
5/3/16 JPA 79 0,1 same
5/4n6 JPA 1.25 Rain delay
5t5t16 JPA 68 1 Rain delay
5/6/16 JPA 66 0 Rain delav
5t7n1



Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell T Construction

Daily Observation Reports

Client: Aneglo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd
Engineer of Record: John Amold, P.E. (JPA)

Quality Assurance Testing Laboratory: Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.
Surveyor: Simmorn and Beal land Surveyors, Inc.

Date
Resident
Observer

Temp.
G) p-;-f-tl

Observations and Comments
5tgt16
5/9/16 JPA 73 0 Rain delqy

5/10t16 JPA 75 0 Excavation Section B; begin clay placemenr Lift | Seclion B
5n1/16 JPA 0 same
5/12/t6 JPA 77 0 same
5/13/16 JPA 0.1 same
5/14/16
Slrstr6
5/t6/16 JPA 77 0 Excavation Section B and south slope
5/17t16 JPA 78 0.1 same
5/18/t6 JPA 77 2.2 Rain delay
5/19/16 JPA 80 0 Rain delay
5t20t16 JPA 78 0 Rain delay
5nu1
snarc
snyt6 JPA IO 0 Qgntinue tiered excavation in Section B: clay placement Lift 1

5t24n6 JPA 78 0 Start glay placement Lift 2 Section B
5/25n6 JPA 0 SAIDE

5t26n6 IPA 75 0 same
5t27n6 JPA 76 0 same
snu6
5t29t16
5t30t16 JPA Memorial Day
5/31t16 JPA 80 0 Qqlyersal sample collecrion Lilt I Section B
6In6 JPA 81 0 Continue tiered excavatioLln Section B and-E placernent Lift
6/21t6 JPA 81 same
6/3/16 JPA 83 0 same
614t16
6t5/16
6/6/16 JPA '7R !ql Universal sample oollection Lift 2 Section B
6/7t16 JPA 88 2.5 Rain delay
6t8/r6 JPA 88 0.2 Rain delay
6t9n6 JPA 88 0.1 Qlay placernent Lift 3 Section B

6/10/16 JPA 89 na same
6^Ut6
6ll2l1l
6tr3il6 JPA 8S I Continue tiered excavation andffi
6/14t16 JPA 90 0.0 same
6/15tr6 JPA 90 0.0 same
6/16n6 JPA 88 s.0tsame



Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell T Construction

Daily Observation Reports

Client: Aneglo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd
Engineer of Record: John Arnold, P.E. (JPA)

Quality Assurance Testing Laboratory: Universal Engineering Sciences, lnc.
Surveyor: Simmons and Beal Land Surveyors, lnc.

Date
Resident
Observer

Temp.
(F) Rainfall Observations and Comments

6/17t16 JPA 6T 0.1 same
6/r8t16
6/t9t16
6t20/r6 JPA 86 0.0 Continue tiered excavation and clay placement in Lift 3 Seotion
6DU16 JPA 88 0.0 same
6t22tr6 JPA 91 0.0 same
6/23/16 JPA 95 0.0 same
6t24^6 JPA 93 0.0 same
6nYll
6t26t16
6t27/t6 IPA 89 1 Continue tiered excavtion and clav placement in Lift 3 Section B
6n8/rc JPA 89 0.1 same
6/29n6 JPA 89 0.1 same
6130n6 JPA 89 225 Universal sample collection Lift 3 Section B
7/1/16 JPA to 0.5 Rain delay
7t2n6
7t3t16
7/41t6 JPA July 4th
7t5/16 JPA 91 0 Rain delay
7/6116 IPA 93 0 Rain delay
7/7n6 JPA 93 0 Rain delay
7t8/16 IPA 92 0.1 Shoot top ofclay grades and set stakes to fine grade
t/9t16

71rcl16
7/tt/16 JPA oa 0 !!q9 grading top ofclay
7t12n6 JPA 94 0.2 Fine grading top ofclay
7/13n6 JPA 93 0.5 Rain delay
7fl4l16 JPA 94 0.2 Rain delay
7/ts/16 IPA 93 0 Ra:in detay
'llt6ll6
7n7t16
7/18/16 JPA s2 0 Work subqtantially complete for cell and berms
7/19t16 JPA 91 0 Work on fine pgading and permieter berms/swales
7t20t16 JPA 94 0 Survey Elevalions top ofFinal Clay
7/2U16 JPA 94 0
7t22n6 JPA 91 n

7t23n6
7t24/16
7t25/16 JPA 92 0,1 No cell work for week
7/26t16 IPA 95 0



Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facility
Cell 7 Constructior-

Daily Observation Reports

Client: Aneglo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd
Engineer of Record: John Amold, P.E. (JPA)

Quality Assurance Testing Laboratory: Universal Engineering Sciences, Inc.
Surveyor: Sinunons and Beal Land Strveyors, Inc.

Date
Resident
Observer

Iemp.
{F) Rainfall Observations and Comments

7t27t16 JPA 95 0
7t28t16 JPA 93 v.zo
7/29/16 JPA 89 0.0
7B0tl
7Bllll
8/U16 JPA 94 0.1 No cell work for week
8t2/16 JPA 93 0
8/3/16 JPA 89 0
8t4n6 JPA 89 0
8t5/16 JPA 89 0.75
8/6/16
Sntr
8/8/16 JPA 81 0.3 No oell work for week
8/9t16 JPA 80

8n0/16 JPA 92 0
8n1n6 JPA 90 2.25
gnarc IPA 92 0.2
8t13/16
En4n6
8115/16 JPA a,t o.25 No cell work for week
8/16/t6 JPA 91 0
8tr7t16 JPA o? U

8118/16 JPA 90 U

8/r9lt6 JPA 92 0.75
I ZVt

l2U16
8t22/16 IPA 92 0
8t23t16 IPA 93 0
8n4/rc IPA 88 0.25
8/251t6 IPA 91 0 Universal sampling of North Berm
8t25n6 JPA 91 0



Attachment D

Construction Qualitv Assurance Test Results
Universal Engineering Science, Inc.
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UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SGIENGES
Consultants In: Geotechnical Engineering . Environmental Sciences
Geophysiaal Services . Con5truction Materials Testinq . Threshold In5peation
Building Inspection . Plan Review . Building Code Admioistration

November 29, 2016

LOCATIONS:r Atlanta. Dayt na Beach

. Fort Pierce. Gainesville. Jacksonville. lrliami. Ocela. Orlando(Headquartsrs). Palm Coast. Panama City

. Rockledge. Sa€sotra. st. Pele6burg. Tampa. Tifron. Wesl Palm Beach

Angelo'a Recycled Materials
4llll Enterprise Road
Dade City, Florida 33525

Attention: John Arnold

Reference: John Arnold
Enterprise Cless lll Landfill Cett 7
Dade City, Florida
UES Project No. 0810.1500214.0000

Mr. Arnold:

Pursuant to your request, please find attached all related testing reports for the Landfill Cell 7. This letter
certifies reports for:

. Proctor Report: Page 1-3
o Permeability Reports: Pages 1-Z
. Site Density Reports: Pages 1€

We trust that these testing reports bound herein, are acceptable to your current needs. However, if you
should require additional information please contact us.

We appreciate the oppoftunity to work with you on this project and look foMard to a continued association
with Angelo's Recycled Materials. Please do not hesitate to contact us if you should have any questions or
if we may further assist you as your plans proceed.

Respectfully submifted,
UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES. INC.
Certificaie of Authorization No. 00000549

.,1,1tt1!llll/i 17,

,rNLx r. #ia.

ffimj:::!!:;*hi;;d i;s'E"ei&r"nt6.J'siz;s r -i
Florida PEps.;tration $mber 57233, i:

." *i,Date:

z"h;4r,i':r,4$ffi,''i .

9802 Palm River Road, Tampa, FL 33619-4438.813-740-8506 .813-740-8706
www. UniversalEngineering.com
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Project No,:
Work Order No.: 9211 184

Report No.:
Dale: March 28,2016

I
I
I
I
I
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I
I
I
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Client:
Project:

Sample Location:
Intended Use:

Sample Description:
Sampled By:

Date Sampled:

ANGELO'S RECYCLED MATERIALS
ANGELO'S ENTERPRISE CLASS 3iCELL 7
3RD LIFT
n

TAN SANDY CLAY
UES-TAMPA
March 14, 2016

Tested By:
Date Tested:

Plotted By:

Date Plotted:

MS
March 24, 2016
Software Package
It/arch 28, 2016

SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS

Lab Number: 16-P352
Tesl Method: MSHTO T-99 (2)

Maximum Dry Denslty, pcf:
Optimum Moistule, %i
Passing No. 4 Sieve, %:

Passing No. 200 Sieve, %:

Curves of 100i/0 Saturallon for
Speciflc Gravity Equal to;

93.8

24.5
100

55.6

CI

or 1n5
o

.=

f
:' 100
o

2.65
2.70
, 2.75

0 510 15 20 25 30

Moisture Content {%)

sampled accordino to AASHTO T 002
This r€port shall not be reproduc€d, except in full, without th€ writlen approval of {Jniversal Engjneering Sciences, Inc.

DESCRIPTIOI'I OF PROCTOR TESTS

tsJFndr Blos pdr Lrysf
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Page 3 of 3

T

UNIVERSAL ENGINEERING SCIENCES, INC
Consultants Int Geotechnical Engineering . €nvl|pnmental Sciences
Construction Mate.ials Testing . Threshold Inspectlon . Private provider Inspection

9802 Palm River Road I Tampa FL 33619.4438 r (813) 740"8506 r Fax(813) 740-8206

I
I

Client:
Project:
Sample
Date:

Location:

Proiect No.:

Report No.:

Report Date:

Lab#:
Test Method :

Rammer Type;

Soil Description:

Brown Clayey Sand

r10.,1500214.0000

PR#I

6/05/2016

63070

D 698

Manual

Angelo's Recyclod Materials

Enterp.ise Class lll Lendfill Csll #7

5t3'lDO16

I
I
I
I
I

F

L""

t

3 1o5
a

TI
3 100
tz
l

o

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

CURVES OF 1OO% SATUMTION
FORSPECIFIC GRAVITY

2.65

275

10.000/o 15.00yo 20.00% 2'.oovd 30.00% 35.00%

MOISTURE CONIENT . PERCENTOF ORYWEIGHT

This rom n|ay not b€ r€prcduced withour the cons€nt of U ES, hc. This report has been reviewed by the UES Engineer of Rscord.
The intent of this report is io provide testing information in an
Expeditious manner. A signed / sealed cover page ior atl tests
reports can be provided at the completion of the p.ojeci and ,
or at the reauesl of ths client.

Date Tested : 6t5t2016

Max imum Dry
Densilv(ocR 97.2

Ontim"m M.ticf"E
19.2Content (%)

Wash 200% 52.7



Page 1of 3

Proje6t No :

i,"Vcrk Ord{,'' No.. 921 I '1{}4

Reaort No :

Date: *ilr'ruary 20, 2016

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
I
I
I
I
I
I

Client: ANGELO'S RECYCLED MATEF:IAL
Project: ANGELO'S ENTERPRISE CLAS;S lll LANDFII-L {:ELL 6

Sample Location:
Intended Use:

Sample Description:
Sampled By:

Date Sampled:

TAMPA--(TP-27) 0-10
Native
LIGHT TAN CLAY SAND
CLIENT
January 7, 2016

Tested By: LG
Date T€]sted: ;anuary 15, 2016

Plotted By: Soft,^rare Package

Date Pbtted: January 20, 20'16

SUMMARY OF TEST RESULTS

Lab Number: 16-P-048
Test Method: AASHTO l'-99 (2)

Maximum Dry Density, pc,':

Optimum Moistu.e, ol,:

Passing No. 4 Sieve, ol,:

Passing No. 200 Sieve, ol':

94.0
26.0
100

s4.3

115

Sampled accordlng to AASHTO T 002

This r€poat shall ncl be reproduced, excopt

CLr"ves of 1C0% Saturailor fo.
Specllie Gra"/ity aq!isl tc:

2.6i
2.tt)
. 2,t5

110

125

't20

95

90

85

E 1n5
tu

>, 10n

1C 15 2: :5 3t
Moisture Cootent {, 

,:,I

in full, wiihoui the \r'riiien approrai ,,i l..liv,r'rral :n!iocori|,1 S.ie|.es :rr:

l-!1-i;'"-"j,
H.,;;.; rtt
'il;;;,;b*-i,,;ta-t:

OESCRIFTION OF PRCC IOR TESTS

I {1}Slind.nr | 2) rr.dlrllr
A5Tr,rD6S3 tr'STMt155/

rA4sHrc rosr l ^\sriorrafl4-r., Dd Mrkl I 4-in Db. Uob

Ltsroir rbs. I 5.5

Di.jp.iilirll;t
rBbsFrLsyar | ?5 : 5
.Ilrrdsl3t!

*r$;1.";,.i..,""
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Page 'l of 7

UNIVERSAL
El{GI 1{EERI NG SCI E]{GES
Conlultants Ini Geotechnical Engineerinq. Environnterjt(rl S.ietrces
Ge'ophytical 5erviaer . Construction MaterialeTertinq .lhreshold hsp€crion
Bu;lding Inrpection . Plan Review . Building Code AdminietrJrron

Angelo's Materials's

Enterprise Class 3 Cell 7

LOCATIONS:

'o ando {Headq!.de6)

REPORT ON TRIAXIAL PERMEABILITY AND PERCENT PASSING NO, 2OO SIEVE
(ASTM D-5084 and ASTM C-117) (AASHTO T-11)

Date Tested: Februarv 24. 2016 Tested By:

Sampled By:Date Sampled: 1t15t2016

9802 Palm River Road. Tampa, FL 33619. (913) 740-8506
www.UniversalEngineering.com

Sample Location
Percent Passing

No. 200 Sieve

Sample Ran At: Permeabilitv:

Moisture
Content (%)

Dry Unit
weight (pcf)

K
(cm/s)

K

(fud)

41-11 51.00 zo 94.8 '1.07X108 3.03 X 10-5

pc-Ll 63.00 26.9 90.7 2.35 X 10€ 6.6 X 1 0"6

A3-11 53.70 90.1 3.14 X 1o'e 1.42X rc4

44.11 52.30 26.7 94.9 5.42 X 10-e 4.3'1 X 10-5

A5-11 50.90 22.7 95.8 1 ,14 X 10-8 3.23 X 10-5

A6-11 47 .00 21 102.2 2.42 X rc'e 8.18 X 10-5
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Page 2 of 7

UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SGIENGES
ConsultantsIni6eote<hnical Engineering. Environmenl.l 5ciences
Geophysical S€rvices . Constru€tion Marerials Tesrinq . l hrejhold Inspej tion
Suilding Inspection . Plan Review . Euilding Code Adminisrratron

Angelo's Materials's

Enterurise Class 3 Cell 7

LOCATIONS:

'onando (Headcladersl

REPORT ON TRIAXIAL PERMEABILIW AND PERCENT PASSING NO. 2OO SIEVE
(ASTM D-5084 and ASTM C-117) (AASHTO T-11)

Date Tested: March 29, 2016 Tested By:

Sampled By:DateSamoled: 21191?016

9802 Palm River Road. Tampa, FL 33619. (813) 740-4506
www.UniversalEngineering.com

Sample Location
Percent Passing

No. 200 Sieve

Sample Ran At: Permeabilitv:

Moisture
Content (%)

Dry Unit
Weight (pcf)

K
(cm/s)

K
(fud)

41-12 38.50 24 97 .7 2.21 X rc's 8.18 X 10-s

N.-L2 33.60 20.7 104.4 3.62 X 10-e 1 .03 X 10€

A3-12 34.20 19.5 103.4 3.14 X 10e 8.9 X 10-6

A4-L2 39.00 23.8 101 .5 1.03X 108 2.92 X 1o'5

A5-12 29.90 21 103.4 1-14 X 1 0'8 3.23 X 10'5

A6-12 29.80 1 9,8 103.4 3.22 X rc-s 9.13 X 10-6
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Page 3 of 7

UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SCIENCES
Consultants lflrGeotechnical Engineefinq. Environrnental 5cien.€3
Geophyskal ServiceJ . Construction MateinlgTestinq . Ihrerhold Inspectio,r
Building lnspection . Pl.n Review . Building Code Adminiitrdrion

Angelo! Materials's

Proiect: Enterprise Class 3 Cell 7

LOCATIONSI

.orlan.lo (H€adquarteE)

REPORT ON TRIAXIAL PERMEABILITY AND PERCENT PASSING NO. 2OO SIEVE
(ASTM D-5084 and ASTM C-117) (AASHTO T-11)

Date Tested: May 16, 2016
DateSampled: 4113120'to

Tested By:

Sampled By:

9802 Palm River Road . Tampa, FL 33619 . (8i 3) 740-BbO6
www. UniversalEngineering.com

Sample Location
Percent Passing

No. 200 Sieve

Sample Ran At: Permeabilitv:

Moisture
Content (%)

Dry Unit
weight (pcD

K
(crds)

K
(ft/d)

Al-13 47.30 100.7 4.5x10" 1 .28 X 10-5

A2-13 49.20 20.7 104.4 3,51 X 10's 9.9s x t o{
A3-13 .[4.60 19.5 103.4 1.42X fis 4.03 X 10-s

A4-13 40.20 23.8 101 .5 3.52 X 10 
e 9.98 X 10-5

A5-13 48.50 21 '103.4 3.46 X 1o 
e

9.81 X 1o 
€

AO-LJ 52.90 r 9.8 103.4 2.3q x t 04 6.64 X 10'6
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Page 4 of 7

UNIVERSAL
EI{GINEERING SGIENCES
Consukant5 In: Geotechni(al Engineerinq. Environmental 5(iences
6eophy5i(al Services . Construction Materials Testinq , Thre5hotd Inspect'on
Building Inspeclion . Plan Review . Building Code Adnrinrsrration

4ngelo's Materials's

Project: Enterprise Class 3 Cell 7

LOCATIONS:

'orlando (Headqua|teu)

REPORT ON TRIAXIAL PERMEABILIry AND PERCENT PASSTNG NO. 2OO SIEVE
(ASTM D-5084 and ASTM c-117) (AASHTO T-11)

Date Tested: June 29. 2016
DateSampled: 513112016

Tested By:

Sampled By:

9802 Palm River Road. Tampa, FL 33619 . (813) 740-8506
www.UniversalEngineering.com

Sample Locatlon
Percent Passing

No. 200 Sieve

Samole Ran At: Permeability:

Moisture
Content (%)

Dry Unit
Weight (pcD

K
(cnts)

K
(flid)

81.11 37.30 to 110.1 1 .56 X 10-e 4.42 X 10'6

82-11 39.40 17 .2 110.5 1 .62 X 10'e 4-6 X 10€

83-11 56.00 30.1 87.5 1.27XrcB 3.60 x to-5

84.11 37.90 18.8 106.7 7.20 X fis 2.0+ x t05

85.11 50.30 27 .5 88.9 6.08 X r0 e l'7zx 1o'u

BO-11 37.00 18.7 107.3 2.3+ x lo'e 6.64 X 10 6
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Page 5 of7

Client:

Project:

LOCATIONS:

rorl.ndo (H6dqu.deB)

UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SCIENCES
Con5ultaots In: Geotechnical Enqineering. Environnrenral 5aiences
Geophysi<alSe.vice5. Con5truclion Materials Testine . Threshold Insoecrjon
Burlding Inspe( lion . pldn Revrew . BL/'ld,n9 Code A(lm,nrrtrirt on

Angelo's Matedals's

Enterprise Class 3 Cell 7

REPORT ON TRIAXIAL PERMEABILITY AND PERCENT PASSING NO. 2OO SIEVE
(ASTM D-5084 and ASTM c-112) (AASHTO T-11)

Date Tested: Julv 5. 2016
Date Samoled: 61612016

Tested By:

Sampled By:

9602 Palm River Road. Tampa, FL 33619. (813) 740-8506
www. UniversalEngineering.com

Sample Location
Percent Passing

No. 200 Sieve

Sample Ran At: Permeability:

Moisture
content (%)

Dry Unit
weight (pco

K
(cm/s)

K
(ft/d)

81-L2 52.40 21 '1 04.3 2.33 X 1o's 6.64 X 't 0-6

B2-L2 49.60 24 108.2 3.12 X1o's 8.84 X 10-6

B3.12 54.90 19.4 101.3 3.46 X 10 e 9.81 X 1o$

84.L2 42.30 't1Q.4 1.04X108 2.95 X 10-6

B5-12 44.50 23.5 1 02.9 4.32 X fi'e 1.2? X 1Q'5

86.12 48.10 20.3 108.8 4.53 X 10-e 1 .28X rc'5
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Page 6 ot 7

UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERIilG SCIENGES
Consullants In: Geote(hni<al Engineerinq . Environnrental 5ciences
Geophyti<al 5ervi(e5 . Conrrruction Materials Test inq . Threrhold Inlpe,ction
Building Inrpection . Plan Review . Buildtng Code Administration

Angelo's Materials's

Enterprise Class 3 Cell 7

LOCATIONS:

'Orlando {Headquartels)

REPORT ON TRIAXIAL PERMEABILIryAND PERCENT PASSING NO. 2OO SIEVE
(ASTM D-5084 and ASTM C-117) (AASHTO T-11)

Date Tested: August 7, 2016
DateSamoled: 613012016

Tested By:

Sampled By:

9802 Palm River Road. Tampa, FL 33619. (813) 740-A506
www.UniversalEngineering.com

Sample Location
Percent Passing

No. 200 Sieve

Sample Ran At: Permeability:

Molsture
Content (%)

Dry Unit
Weight (pcD

K
(cnvsl

K
(ft/d)

81.13 47.50 ZJ 98.4 5.54 X 1o'e 1 .54 X 10'5

B2-13 50,20 20.4 vc. / 3.61 X 10'e 1.02 X 10'5

B3-13 49.80 22.8 104.4 3.44 X 10-s 9.75 X 10-6

84-13 51.30 18.4 100.2 3.11 X 10 
e 8.82X fi$

t,5-LJ 48.50 40 7 v9_5 1.64 X 1o-s 4.65 X 10-6

86-13 49.20 98.3 L33 X 10'e 3.77 X 10'6
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Page 7 of7

LOCATION5:

.odando iHeadquartels)

Client:

Proiect:

UNIVERSAL
ENGINEERING SGIENCES
Consukants In: Geotech ni,:al Engineeriog . Environmentat Sciences
Geophysicdl services . Con5truction Materials Testina . Threshol,:l Inspect ofi
Building Inspection . Pldn Review . auilding Cod€ Adnrinrrtrdtion

Angelo's Materials's

Enterprise Class 3 Cell 7

REPORT ONTRIAXIAL PERMEABILIWAND PERCENT PASSING NO. 2OO SIEVE
(ASTM D-5084 and ASTM c-117) (AASHTO T-11)

Date Tested: I g September 2016
Date sampled: 8t25t2016

Tested By:

Sampled By:

9802 Palm River Road. Tampa, FL 33619. (813) 240-eSO6
www.UniversalEngineering.com

Sample Location
Percent Passing

No. 200 Sieve

Sample Ran At: Permeability:

Moisture
Content (%)

Dry Unit
Weight (pcf)

K
(cm/s)

K
(fud)

North Berm 45.30 24 1 .59 X 10-e 4.51 X 1o€



UNIVERSAL
El{GI N EERI NG SCI E]IIGES
Consukant' In: Geotechnical Engineering . Envi.on.nental Scien<es
Geophysi<ai Se.vice5 . Material3 Testing . Threshold Inspection
Etiilding Code Administration, Compliance losp€ction & plan Review

UES Project No:
Workorder No:

Report Date:

Page 1of6

0810.1500214.0000
56675-1
1t28t2016

T

I
t
T

I
I
t
I
I
t
I
I
I

9802 Palm River FL 33619 - P:8'13.740.8506 - F:813.740.8706

UES Technician: Mario Arroyo
Date Tested: 01121 12016

Tvpe of Test:
Field: ASTM D-2937 Drive Cylinder Method
Laboratory: ASTM D1557 Modified Proctor

I
I
I
I
I
T

In-Place Densitv Test Report
Client: Angelo's Materials

41111 EnterDrise Road
Dade City, FL 33525

Project: Enterprise Class llt Landfill Ce 7

,, Pasco County, FL

Area Tested: cell 7

Material: clay
Reference Datum: 0 = Bottom of Native

The tests below meet the 95% minimum

To establish a nutual proteclion to universal's clients, the Public aN ourselves, aI repotts arc submitted as co idential prcpefiy of out ctients andauthorization for publication of sir,tements, conalusions or extacTs from or egarding lJniversat's reports is oi"ia piiaitfi oir winen appoval.
page .1

requrr€ment.

Test
No. Location of Test Range

Maximum
Density

(pcf)

Optimum
Moisture

(Y"l

Field Dry
Density

(pcf)

Field
Moisture

(%)

Soil
Compaction

('/"1

Pass
ot

Fail
1

2

4

5

o

A1 LI

A2 LI

A3 LI

A4 LI

A5 LI

46 LI

2ft
2lt
2lt
2ft
2ft
2ft

94.0

94_0

94.0

94.0

94.0

94.0

26

zo

to
26

zo

89.9

VJD

89.4

89.5

89.9

91.7

17 .9

17.1

19.0
'18.0

16.0

16.9

96
oo

95

95
OA

98

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass



UNIVERSAL
E1{GINEERING SCTENGES
Conruhant5 In: Geotechnical Engineering. Environmental Sciences
Geophysical Services . Materials Testing . Threrhold Inspection
BuildinE Code Administration, Compliance Inspection& Han Review

UES Project No:
Workorder No:

Report Date:

Page 2 of 6

0810, r 500214.0000
57825-1
3t15t2016

I
I
t
I
I
I
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9802 Palm River FL 33619 - P:813.740.8506 - F: 813.740.8706

IJES Technician: Mario Arroyo
Date Tested: 03111 12016

Tvoe of Test:
Field: ASTM D-2937 Drive Cylinder Method
Laboratory: Standard Proctor

In-Place Density Test Report
Client: Angelo's Maierials

41 1 11 Enterprise Road
Dade City, FL 33525

Project: Enterprise Class lll Landfill Cell 6

, , Pasco County, FL

Area Tested: A LIFT 2

Material: Fill

Reference Datum: 0 = Too of Native

To e-stablish a nutual protectjon to Univercat's clients, the Pubtic and ourselves, alt rcpofts arc submitted as confidential wopefty of our clienF and
authoization lot pubtcation of statements, conclusions or extncts from or Egardihg univercal's repofts is reserued peidiij oir umten approvat.

Page 1

The tests below meet the 95% minimum

Optimum
Moisture

(%l

Soil
Compaction

t%'t



\ -av
UES Project No:

Workorder No:
Report Date:

Page 3 of 6

08'l0.1500214.0000
59498-1
5t12t2016

UNI\'ERSAL
ENGINEERING SCIENGES
Consultants In: Geotechnical Engineering . Environmental Sciences
Geophysical Services . Materia13 Testing . Thre5hold Inspe<tion
Building Code Administration, Compliance tospection & plan Review

9802 Palm Riyer Road, Tampa, FL 33619 -p:813.740.8506 - F:813.740.0706

I
I
I
I
I
t
t
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
t
t

Client: Angelo's Materials
41 111 Enterprise Road
Dade City, FL 33525

Project: Enterprise Class lll Landfitt Celt 7
,, Pasco County, FL

Area Tested: Cell 7

Material: CLAY

Reference Datum: 0 = Bottom of Native

The tests below meet the minimum 95o/o relative

UES Technician: Mario Arroyo
Date Tested: 0511012016

Tvpe of Test:
Field: ASTM D-2937 Drive Cvlinder Method
Laboratory: Standard Proctor

To estabtish a mutual ptdection to lJniorsats clients, the Pubtb aN outselves, a rcpofts arc submitted as confi&ntht popedy ot our ctients and
auffigfization for publicatiql of statemenE, concluiions or extracts lrcm or regading lJnivercat's repods is reserved pe;diig oir wriften approvat.

Paoe 1

soil of Proctor maximum

Test
No. Location of Test Range

Maximum
Density

(pcr)

Optimum
Moiatule

(%l

Field Dry
Density

(pcf)

Field
Moisture

(%l

Soil
Compaction

(%l

Pass
or

Fail
1

3

4

6

A1 L3

A2 L3

A3 L3

A4L3

45 L3

46 L3

1ft
'1 ft
1ft
1ft
1fi
1ft

94.0

94.0

94.0

94.0

94.0

94.0

26

zo

26

zo

97 .4

95.2

95.9

96.8

93.5

93.6

to 5
't7 .6

18.9

I O.O

18.3

103

101

101

102

99

99

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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9802 Palm Rlver FL 33619 - P: 813.740.8506 - F: 813.740.8706

Client: Angelo's Materials
4llll Enterorise Road
Dade City, FL 33525

Project: Enterprise Class lll Landfill Cell 6
, , Pasco County, FL

Area Tested: B Lift 1

l,laterial: Fill

Reference Datum: 0 = Top of Native

The tesls below meet the 95% minimum

UES Technician: Mario Arroyo
Date Tested: 05t3112016

Tvoe of Test:
Field: ASTM D-2937 Drive Cylinder Method
Laboratory: StandardProctor

To establish a mutual protection to Universat's ctients, the Pubtic and ourselves, a rcpofts ate submifted as confldentiat prcpedy of our ctients and
authotization for publication of statenents, conclusions or exttacts from or rcgadihg unive/!,at's rcports is reserved peidiig oit witten approval.

Paoe 1

requrfement_

Test
l{o. Location of Test Range

Maximum
Densily

(pcf)

Optimum
Moisture

fi6)

Field Dry
Density

(pcf)

Field
Moisture

("hl

Soil
Compaction

(v.l

Pa6a
or

Fail
1

?

4

6

B1L1
82 L1

83 L1

84 Ll
85 L1

86 L1

0-1 ft
0-1 ft

0-1 fl
0-1 ft
0-1 ft
0-1 ft

a?c

93.8

93.8

93.8
O?R

93.8

24.5

24.5

24.5

24.5

24.5

24.5

91_7

92:6

90.2

93.6

9'1.8

93.2

18.7

1 9,3

17 .6

20.2

17.8

18.6

98

99

100

98

99

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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9802 Palm Rivsr Road. FL 33519 - P:813.7i10.8506 - F:813.740.8706

Client: Angelo's Materials
411 11 Enterprise Road
Dade City, FL 33525

Project: Enterprise Class lll Landfill Cell 6
, , Pasco County, FL

Area Tested: B Lift 2

Material: Fill

Reference Datum: 0 = Too of Native

The tests below meet the 95% minimum comoaction

UES Technician: Mario Arroyo
Date Tested: 0513112016

Tvoe of Test:
Field: ASTM D-2937 Drive Cylinder Method
Laboratory: ASTM D698 Standard proctor

To establish a ndual prctection to univeqal's ctients, the Public and oursetues, atl r|-pofts are submitted as confidential Nopetty oI our clientE andauthorization for puuication ot *a&ments, conctusbns or extncts from or rcgarding universat's repods is rcser.4;d p;nd;a ou wnften approvat.
page 1

compactton

Test
No. Locatlon of Test Range

Maximum
Density

(pcfl

Optimum
Moisture

(%)

Field Dry
Dens ity

(pcf)

Field
Moisture

("/.1

Soil
Compaction

(%l

Pass
or

Fail
1

4
4

81 L2

82 L2

83 L2
g4 L2

95 L2

0-1 ft

0-1 ft

0-1 ft
0-1 ft

0-1 ft
97 .2

97 .2

19.2

19.2

19.2

19.2

94.6

98,1

94.3

99.2

92.6

17.8

17 .7

1 8.5

20.1

17 .3

101

97

102

95

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass
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Glient: Angelo's Materials
4llll Enterprise Road
Dade City, FL 33525

Project: Enterprise Class lll Landfill Ce 6
, , Pasco County, FL

Area Tested: 81 L3

Material: Fill

Reference Datum: 0 = Too of Native

The tests below meet the 95% minimum comoaction

UES Technician: Mario Arroyo
Date Tested: 07 10512016

Tvoe of Test:
Field: ASTM D-2937 Drive Cylinder Method
Laboratory: ASTM D698 Standard Proctor

To establish a mutual Wtection to Unive6at's clients, the Public and ourcetues, all repofts arc submitted as c@fidential propetty of our ctdnts and
authorization for publicauon of statements, conclusions or ertracts trom or rcgarding unive&a/s repofts is rcseNed pe;di;g our wdten approvat.

page 1

compactron

Test
No. Location of Test Range

Maximum
Densily

(pcf)

Optimum
Moistur€

(%)

Field Dry
Density

(pcf)

Field
Moisture

("t"1

Soil
Compaction

('/.1

Pass
or

Fail
1

4

5

6

81 L3

82 L3

83 L3

84 L3

85 L3

86 L3

0-1 ft
0-1 fr

0-1 ft

0-1 ft

0-1 ft

97 .2

97 .2

97 .2

97 .2

97 .2

19.2

19.2

19.2

19.2

19.2

19.2

voJ
96.4

94.8

95.1

93.9

92.5

't7 .E

18,6

16.9

18.3

19.4

18.1

oo

99

98

98

9I
95

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass

Pass



Attschment E

Financial Assurance Funding Mechanism and Cost Estimate

A copy of the cunent and approved Financial Assurance Cost Estimate for Cells | , 2, 3 , 4, 5 , 6
ard 15 has been inflated on a pro-rata basis to include Cell 7.



Angelo's Recycled Materials
Enterprise Recycling and Disposal Facilify

Cell T Addition
Financial Assurance Update Estimate

A. 2016 Approved Financial Assurance Cells l-6 and 15
Cells l-6 and 15 =

2016 Approved Closure and Long-Term Care Estimate = $
Cells l-6 and 15 Financial Assumnce Cost per Acre = $

B, Pro'Rata Cell 7 Financial Assurance Cost Estimate
Cell 7 (1,690'x 280') =

Coll 7 Closure and Long-Term Care Estimate = $

C. Updeted 2016 Financial Assurance Estimate Including Cell 7
2016 Approved Closure and Long-Term Care Estimate = $

60.9 acte

5,659,863.77

92,937 .01 lacre

10.86 acre

1,009,295.90

5,659,863.71
Cell 7 Closure and Term Care Estimate : $ 1.009.295.90

Updated Total = $ 6,669,tsg.67
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Florida Department of
Envi ron mental Protection

Bob Martinez Center
2600 Blair Stone Road MS 4548
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2400

March 4, 2016

Mr. John lafrate
Owner
Angelo's Aggregate Materials, Ltd.
1755 20th Avenue SE
Largo, Florida 33771

Re: WACS 87895 - Enterprise Class III Landfill (and waste tire facility)

Dear Mr. Iafrate:

I reviewed the documentation submitted to demonstrate financial assurance for the above
referenced facility and find it is in order. Comerica Bank amendment number 18, dated
February 18,2016, increases t}re aggr€gate amount of letter of credit number 586961-04
to $5,659,865.77. This covers the Deparftnent approved closure cost estimates totaling
$5,659,863.77, dated January 19,2016. In addition, your Comerica Bank & Trust,
National Association standby trust fund agreemenq account number 3085000936,
remains acceptable. Therefore, Enterprise Class lll Landfill is in compliance with the
financial assurance requirements of40 CFR Part 264, Subpalt H, as adopted by reference
in Rule 62-701.630. Florida Administrative Code, at this time

Please contact me at (850) 245-8743 ifyou have any questions.

Sincerelv.

r;; 7, tur," -

Tor iIM Bejnar '

Environmental Specialist
Solid Waste Financial Assuranoe

cc: Solid Waste Financial Coordinator, DEP/Tallahassee
Steve Morgan, DEP/Southwest District

Rick Scott
Governor

Carlos Lopez-€a ntera
Lt. Govemor

Jonathan P. Steverson
Secretary

www. dep. state.f l. us/wast /c at( jaories/s\,vir



Print Form Res€t Form

Florida Department of
Environmental Protection

Bob Martinez Cent€r

2600 Blair Stone Road

Talahalsee. Flo.id. 32399-2400

GLOSURE COST ESTIMATING FORM FOR SOLID WA,STE FACILITIES
Date of DEP Approval:

I. GENERAL INFORMATION:

Facility Name: Ang6lo'E Recycled Materials - Enterprise Rec. & Disposal Cllll
Permit Application or Consent Ofder No.: 177982-020-S0/T3 303741-Oo2-w Expiration Date: b/o8/2018
Facility Address: 41 11 I EnterpriEe Road, Dade Citv, FL 33525
Permittee or Owner/Operator: Angelo,s Aggregate Materials, LTD
Maifing Address: gS5 28th Sf S, St. petersburs, FL1371Z

'Iid€: Clos{rE CGl Esumadr€ Fo|m

O€b: Janu€ry 6, ml0

WACS lD:szaqr

Latitude: 06"
Coordinate Method: State phne West
Collected by: John Arnotd Cornpany/Atfiliationi Proiect Manager

Total disposal unit acreage included in this estimate: Closure:60.9 Long-Term Care:30

28' 19' 53" Longitude:

Datum: NGVD 29

82" 08'

F4ility type: tr Cless I b Ctass l
(Check all that apply) 6 Other: WTpF 303741 _OO2-WT/02

ll. TYPE OF FINANCIAL ASSURANCE DOCU ENT (ch€ck rype)

tr C&D Debris Disposal

El Letter of Credit*

tr Performance Bond"

tr Guarantee Bordt

tr InsuranceCertificate

tr Financial Tesl

tr Trust Fund Agreement

D Escrow Account

tr Form 29 (FA Deferral)

' - Indicatee fiEcfiat sms hal rcquire t|e use of a Stardby Trust Fund Agreem€nt

tlor$s.!lo3!i, N.rtn.iloilEi, C€itf.l Oirtict solnrc{ OilritloooffinnEntctrt. ft26 a.ymrrd|. Wsr, 6ta 82oo $1s .Sir. Bll'{., Sb, 23a i3O51N. Tob@nag.
Pde@r., F! 325@-37ta J..*!onvit', Ft &2ae7590 orlrno, FL 32s0s-3?67 r.rtt Tenac€, Ft- $a3765S5066360 €o+0dl-330o 107-89+7555 a1353:.760O

SouttDislid SolfasrDi*id
22s5 Vr.i4l. AE , 

gr. 36,r aoo N. Corcr€.r Av.., S16. 2@
FonMy.a, FL33sor-3aal WstF.tnE ech, F!334{11

21*3324e75 56r.681.66d

Active Life of
Unit From Date
of Initial Receipt



III. ESTIilIATEADJUSITENT
40 CFR PaIt 264 Subpart H as adopted by rebrence in Rule 62-701.630, Florida Administrative Code, (F.A.C.) sets forth th6 mdhod of
annual cost egtimate adjustnent. Cost estimates may be adjusted by using an inflation faclor or by recaloilating the maximum costs ot
closure in curent dollars. Selec{ one of the methods of cost estimate aiustrnent below.

DK (a) Inflation Factor Adiustnent tr (b) Recalculated or New Cost Estimatos

Inflation adiuEtment using an inflation faclor may only be made when a D€partmont approved closure cost estimate e,yigts and no changes
have occuned in the facility op€ratr,on which would nec€ssitate modifcation to the closure Dlan. The inflation faclor is derived fiom the most
recent lmplicit P]ice Defator for Gross National Produc{ published by the U.S. Department of Commerce in its suruey of Curfent Business.
Th€ inflation factor is the result of dividing ihe tatest published annual Defatory by the Deflator tor the previous year. The infation factor may
also be obtained from the Solid Waste website www.dep.state.fl.us^,yaste/cateoorievswft or call the Financial Coordinator at (850) 24+8706.

This adjustnent is based on the Oeparlment epproved closing cost estimate dated: '1t19t15

Inflalion Adiusted Closing
Cost Estimate:

$3,395,697.09

Latest Deparfnent Approved
Closing Co€t Estimate:

Current Ye€r lnflation
Factor, e.g. 1,02

x 1.014

This adjustment is based on the Department approved long-t€rm care cost estimate dated:

Latest Department Approved
Annual Long-Term Caro

Cost Estimate:

$74,430.20

Current Year Infletion
Factor, e,g.1.02

x 1.014

Inflation Adjusted Annual
Long-Term Care Cost

Estimate:

$75,472.22

30Number of Yeers of Long Term Care Remaining:

Inflallon Adjusted Long-Term Cere Cost Estimato: $2,264.166.68

1t't9t16

Signatur€ by: 6 Own€r/Operetor tr Engineer (check what applies)

41111 Enterprise Road

AddresB

Oade City, FL 33525

City, State, Zip Code

Date

813477-1719

E-Mail Address

Tebphone Number

2ofS
DEP FORI' 62-701 .900{28)
Eff€cliw Janugry 8, 20'10



Attachment F

Limerock Details and Elwation Observations



Limerock Details and Log
Details and elevations of limerock observed during the construction of Cell 7 are based on the
daily field observations performed by John Arnold, P.E. This includes the limerock that was
observed west of Cell 6, as reported in the Cell 6 completion report submitted to the FDEp. The
locations oflimerock encountered during lhe mining and construction of cell 7 are shown on
Figure l. The lateral and vertical extents of the limerock are based on relative observations and
field measurements made from construction grade stakes installed using monuments set by the
land srrveyor, Simmons and Beall .lnc. On* q@{y, $sjs approximately I 0 to 20 grade conlrol
stakes were installed irtfuiwf{*ryrEt tsifacifitate conshir'ition and observation activities.
Elevations refer to NGVD '29 datum.

Limerock in Cell 7 A-2 was encountered at latitude 280 19' 56'N, longitude 92009'06.9.w. As
excavation of the overburden progressed westward, the extent of the limerock was revealed to be
approximately 100' long by 50' wide. The limerock was firm to hard with a clay mantel. No
soft zones or voids within the limerock were observed. The limerock piruracle/outcrop
rnaximum elevation was 1 12' NGVD (+/-) and minimum elevation of approximately 8l' NGVD
(+A). Limerock exposed at this location was over-excavated by 3' to construct the 3' thick clay
barrier layer.

Limerock in Cell 7 A-3 was encountered at latitude 280 19' 55'N, longitude g2009'09.43.W. As
excavation of the overburden progressed westward, the extent of the limerock was revealed to be
approximately 75' long by 30' wide. The limerock was firm to hard with a clay mantel. No soft
zones or voids within the limerock were observed. The limerock pinnacle/outcrop maximum
elevation was 110'NGVD (+/-) and minimum elevation of approximately Bl, NGVD (+/-).
Limerock exposed at this location was over-excavated by 3' to construct the 3' thick clay barrier
layer.

Limerock in Cell 7A-4 was encountered at latitude 2g0 19'51'N, longitude 92009,09.19.W. As
excavation of the overburden progressed westward, the extent of the limerock was revealed to be
approximately I l0' long by 30' wide. The limerock was firm to hard with a clay mantel. No
soft zones or voids within the limerock were observed. The limerock pinnacle/outcrop
maximum elevation was 1 I 5' NGVD (+/-) and minimum elevation of approximately 8 I ' NGVD
(+/-)' Limerock exposed at this location was over-excavated by 3' to construct tle 3' thick clay
barrier layer.

Limerock was encormtered west of Cell 7 B-5, in the mine area at latitude of 2g0 19' 49'N,
longitude 82008'09.29'W. This limerock approximately 15' x 15', was mined out between
approximate elevations 94' to 105' NGVD, and was capped with approximately 3' of clay. This
location is not within tle landfill footprint, but was capped with clay to block the potential for
surface water intrusion into the limerock.

Limerock was encountered west of Cell 7 8-6, in the mine area at latitude of 290 19' 46'N,
Iongitude 82008'09.30"W. This limerock approximately 20' x 1g', was mined out between
approximate elevations 96' to I l0' NGVD, and was capped with approximately 3' of clay. This
location is not within the landfill footprint, but was capped with clay to block the potential for
surface water intrusion into the limerock.
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